Edgar Filing: PETROBRAS - PETROLEO BRASILEIRO SA - Form 6-K

public accounting firm 125

Put (460) (970) − (0.5)
Long position 2,394 2,029
Short position (2,854) (2,999)

Total recognized in other
current assets and
liabilities (5.9) (19.5)

* Negative notional values (in bbl) represent short positions.
 Negative fair values were recorded in liabilities and positive fair values in assets.

Finance income Jan-Jun/2013 Jan-Jun/2012
Gain / (Loss) recognized in profit or loss for
the period 52 52

Guarantees given as collateral 06.30.2013 12.31.2012
Generally consist of deposits 150 103

b) Sensitivity analysis of crude oil and oil products derivatives

The probable scenario is the fair value at  June 30, 2013. The stressed scenarios consider
price changes of 25% and 50% on the risk variable, respectively, comparatively to June 30,
2013.

39

Edgar Filing: PETROBRAS - PETROLEO BRASILEIRO SA - Form 6-K

public accounting firm 126

Petróleo Brasileiro S.A. – Petrobras

Consolidated notes to the financial statements

(Expressed in millions of US Dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

Crude Oil and Oil
Products Risk

Probable
Scenario at
06.30.2013

Stressed
Scenario

(∆ of 25%)

Stressed
Scenario

(∆ of 50%)

Brent Derivative (Brent prices
increase) 16 (170) (356)
Inventories (Brent prices
decrease) (9) 180 367

7 10 11
Diesel Derivative (Diesel prices

decrease) (1.0) (21.7) (42)
Inventories (Diesel prices
increase) 1.4 22.1 42

0.4 0.4 −
Freight Derivative (Freight costs

decrease) − (1) (2)
Inventories (Freight costs
increase) − 1 2

− − −
Gasoline Derivative (Gasoline prices

increase) (7.2) (20) (33)
Inventories (Gasoline prices
decrease) 8.6 22 35

1.4 2 2
Naphtha Derivative (Naphtha prices

increase) 0.5 (2) (4)
Inventories (Naphtha prices
decrease) 1.4 4 6

1.9 2 2
Fuel Oil Derivative (Fuel Oil prices

increase) 3 (34) (70)
Inventories (Fuel Oil prices
decrease) (3) 34 70

− − −
WTI Derivative (WTI prices decrease)(5) (24) (44)

Inventories (WTI prices
increase) 1 21 41

(4) (3) (3)

Edgar Filing: PETROBRAS - PETROLEO BRASILEIRO SA - Form 6-K

public accounting firm 127

c) Embedded derivatives – sale of ethanol

On March 8, 2013 the Company entered into an agreement to amend the ethanol sale
contract, modifying prices and quantities. The selling price of each future ethanol shipment
will be based on the price of ethanol in the Brazilian market (ESALQ) plus a spread. The
amended agreement therefore no longer has a derivative instrument measured as an
embedded derivative.

The notional value, fair value and the sensitivity analysis of the swap are presented below: